

No. 9 of 2018

## DETERMINATION OF THE REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL

## 2018 REVIEW OF SALARY FOR PRESIDENTIAL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN CIVIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

## DETERMINATION

- 1. A puisne judge of the Supreme Court appointed as President of the South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal shall be entitled to an additional component of salary equivalent to 10 per cent of the salary of a puisne judge of the Supreme Court of South Australia, on account of holding the office of President of the South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal ("SACAT").
- 2. The Remuneration Tribunal's previous *in personum* Determination of additional salary for Her Honour Judge Susanne Cole, as fixed in Determination 2 of 2015 and restated in Determination 8 of 2016, is hereby revoked with effect from the date which Judge Cole's appointment ceased as Deputy President of SACAT.
- 3. The Tribunal intends to consolidate this Determination with the Remuneration Tribunal Determination in relation to the remuneration of judicial officers<sup>1</sup>, at the next annual review of that Determination.
- 4. The operative date of this Determination shall be 30 August 2018.

John Lewin PRESIDENT

Peter Alexander MEMBER

Pamela Martin MEMBER

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August 2018

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Determination 2 of 2018 – Remuneration of Members of the Judiciary, Presidential Members of the South Australian Employment Tribunal, the State Coroner, and Commissioners of the Environment, Resources and Development Court